

EX 343/23  
VIJENDER SINGH VIRDI Vs. SUDESH AND ORS.

**09.01.2024**

Present : Sh. Pratap Singh Ahluwalia with Ms. Jessica Virdi Advs.,  
Ld. Counsel for DH.

Sh. Rajendra Jha Adv., Ld. Counsel for JD no.1 with  
JD no.1 in person.

JD no.2 in person.

No payment has been made by the JDs in pursuance of the  
decree.

Application was moved by the DH for sale of the immovable  
properties of the JDs.

Ld. Counsel for DH submits that JD No.2 is in possession of  
the **property no. 24, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Masihgarh, Sukhdev Vihar, New Delhi.**

JD no.1 submits that he is in possession of the said property.

Therefore, **it is directed that the aforementioned property  
stands attached to the extent of the decretal amount.**

**Notice of the attachment be affixed at the said property  
on PF to be filed by the DH and intimation be also sent to the Sub  
Registrar regarding attachment of the said property.** DH is directed  
to take further appropriate steps.

Put up on **16.02.2024.**

**(Munish Markan)**  
ADJ-02/(SE), District Courts, Saket,  
New Delhi/09.01.2024