

**16.02.2024**

Present: Ms.Jessica Virdi and Ms.Pooja Jangid Adv. Ld.

Counsel for DH.

JD no.1 in person.

JD No.2 in person with Sh.Rajender Jha Adv. Ld.

Counsel for JD No.2.

Objection Application u/s 151 is filed by JD No.2  
Sh.Pramod Kumar along with certain documents. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for DH straight away argues on the objection application. Ld. Counsel for JD No.2 submits that JD No.2 has already paid a sum of Rs.3.8 Lakhs to the DH out of the total settlement amount of Rs.6.8 Lakhs. He submits that remaining payment is the liability of JD No.1 and he submits that JD No.2 is in possession of the property No.24, Second Floor, Masihganj, Sukhdev Vihar, New Delhi by virtue of a Collaboration Agreement dated 01.09.2019 executed between JD No.1 and JD No.2, which has been attached vide order dated 09.01.2024.

The attachment notice has been served upon the concerned Sub Registrar. No report has been received from Sub-Registrar.

Issue notice to the Sub-Registrar with direction to file the report.

Put up for reply and arguments on **05.04.2024**.

**(Munish Markan)**  
**ADJ-02(SE)/District Courts, Saket,**  
**New Delhi/16.02.2024**