

Ex. No.343/2023
Vijender Singh Virdi Vs. Sudesh & Ors.

04.12.2024

Present: Counsel Ms. Jessica Virdi for DH.
JD no.1 Sudesh Devi for herself, as well as for JD
no.3,4&5.
JD no.2 Pramod Kumar Hira with counsel Sh. Rajender
Jha.

It is submitted by counsel for DH that despite numerous undertakings given by JD no.1 before this Court to pay the execution amount, she has not paid even a single penny till date, whereas her property bearing no. 24, 2nd Floor, Masihgarh, Sukhdev Vihar, New Delhi is already attached vide order dated 09.01.2024. She has requested for adjournment for moving appropriate application for auction of the aforesaid property. In the interest of justice, adjournment is granted.

Put up on **17.02.2025** for further proceedings.

At this stage, it is submitted by counsel for JD no.2 Sh. Rajender Jha that he is representing applicant Pushkar Hira also, who has moved application U/Sec.151 CPC for directing the JD no.1 Sudesh Devi for issuing 'NOC' for installation of electric & water connection on the 2nd floor of plot no.24, Masihgarh, New Delhi.

The counsel for applicant has submitted that he has already supplied the copy of the aforesaid application to counsel for DH as well as to JD no.1. DH and JD no.1 are directed to file reply to the aforesaid application on the date already fixed i.e. **17.02.2025**.

(Navita Kumari Bagha)
DJ-02 (South-East), Saket Court
New Delhi/04.12.2024 (Sushil)