

**Item No.15**

**Ex. No. 343/23**

**Vijender Singh Virdi v. Sudesh and Ors.**

**06.06.2025**

**Present:** Ms. Jessica Virdi, learned counsel for DH.  
JD no.1 Sudesh Devi for herself, as well as for JD  
no.3, 4 & 5.  
JD no.2 Pramod Kumar Hira in person.  
Sh. Rajender Jhan (through video conferencing),  
learned counsel for JD no.2 Pramod Kumar Hira .

Submissions heard. Record perused.

An application under Order 21 Rule 64 & 66 r.w.  
Section 151 CPC is filed on behalf of DH. Copy is supplied to  
both the JDs.

Let reply to the aforesaid application be filed on or  
before the next date of hearing and supply copy of the same to  
the opposite side.

List the case for arguments on the aforesaid  
application on 02.09.2025.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]**  
**District Judge – 02,**  
**South-East, Saket, Delhi**  
**06.06.2025/sk**