

Item No.05
Ex. No.343/2023
Vijender Singh Virdi Vs. Sudesh & Ors.

14.03.2026

File taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday on account of Notification No. 64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Present: Ms. Jessica Virdi, learned counsel for DH.

Sh. Navneet Tripathi (through video conferencing),
learned counsel for DH.

JD no.1 Smt. Sudesh in person.

Sh. Rajender Jha, learned counsel for JD no.2
namely Sh. Pramod Kumar.

None for JD no.3, 4 & 5.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

It is submitted by learned counsel for DH that she has received full decretal amount alongwith Rs.1,14,000/- as interest till today from JD No.2 Mr. Pramod Kumar as per the Mediation Settlement dated 18.11.2022. She has further submits that since the JD no.2 has paid the entire decretal amount alongwith interest till date, therefore, the present execution petition may be disposed off as satisfied.

Her statement in this regard is recorded separately.

In view of her statement, the **present execution petition is disposed off as satisfied.**

File be consigned to Records.

[Kuldeep Narayan]
DJ-02, South-East,
Saket Court, New Delhi
14.03.2026/sk